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for
Statistics for Psychology
2005-05-09
Course

PSY 2317-021

Statistics for Psychology

2005 Summer

U.T. Dallas

MWF 09:00-10:15

GR 4.428

Instructor

David Wallace Croft

david@croftsoft.com

 (214) 636-3790 mobile

I am available to assist students immediately after each class and by appointment.
Teaching Assistant

Perwaiz Ismaili
pbi021000@utdallas.edu
Textbook

Aron, Arthur and Elaine N. Aron, Statistics for Psychology, 3rd Ed., Prentice Hall, 2003.

Web chapters and an online study guide are available at http://prenhall.com/aron/.

An optional paperback study guide is also available.
Course Website
Electronic copies of the lecture slides and this syllabus are available at http://www.croftsoft.com/library/courses/statistics/.
Course Mailing List
An announcements and discussion electronic mailing list for the course has been set up at

http://groups.yahoo.com/group/utd-statistics.

Grading

The grading is intended to encourage reading the textbook, lecture attendance, and mastery of the material.  20% of the grade will be given for 20 pre-lecture quizzes and 80% for 8 weekly exams.  Letter grades will be assigned based on performance with respect to the class mean.
Pre-Lecture Quizzes

To encourage reading the chapters and punctual attendance, a brief single question quiz will be given prior to each lecture at the beginning of the class on the assigned reading material.  Quizzes are closed book, closed notes.  One point (1%) will be given for a correct answer and half a point (0.5%) for an incorrect answer.  No points (0%) will be given for missed or late attendance.
Homework

Homework will be assigned but not graded.  The homework will be selected to cover material likely to appear on the following weekly exam.
Weekly Exams

To encourage mastery of the material, one hour weekly exams will be given each Monday except on University holidays.  Exams are closed book, closed notes.  Exams will primarily focus on material covered since the last exam but might include previous material that requires reinforcement.  Between zero and 10 points (10%) will be given for each of the eight exams.  The eighth exam will be given during finals week instead of a final.
Makeup Exams

Makeup exams will be given for documented excused absences.  Makeup exams will be given immediately following the eighth exam during finals week.
Letter Grade

Letter grades will be based on standard deviations from the class mean.  The letter grade assignment is structured such that roughly half of the class will receive a letter grade of A- or above, assuming a normal distribution.  The z score thresholds for letter grades are given in the following table.  For more information on the standard deviation, the normal distribution, and z scores, please see Chapter 2 of the course textbook.
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Schedule

C1 = Chapter 1, W1 = Web Chapter 1
The web chapters are available at http://prenhall.com/aron/.

	May 16 Mon
	Syllabus

	May 18 Wed
	C1

	May 20 Fri
	C2

	
	

	May 23 Mon
	Exam 1

	May 25 Wed
	W1

	May 27 Fri
	C3

	
	

	May 30 Mon
	Memorial Day

	Jun 01 Wed
	C4

	Jun 03 Fri
	C5

	
	

	Jun 06 Mon
	Exam 2

	Jun 08 Wed
	C6

	Jun 10 Fri
	C7

	
	

	Jun 13 Mon
	Exam 3

	Jun 15 Wed
	C8

	Jun 17 Fri
	C9

	
	

	Jun 20 Mon
	Exam 4

	Jun 22 Wed
	C10

	Jun 24 Fri
	C11

	
	

	Jun 27 Mon
	Exam 5

	Jun 29 Wed
	C12

	Jul 01 Fri
	C13

	
	

	Jul 04 Mon
	Independence Day

	Jul 06 Wed
	W2

	Jul 08 Fri
	C14

	
	

	Jul 11 Mon
	Exam 6

	Jul 13 Wed
	C15

	Jul 15 Fri
	C16

	
	

	Jul 18 Mon
	Exam 7

	Jul 20 Wed
	C17

	Jul 22 Fri
	W3

	
	

	Finals Week
	Exam 8


Experimental Credits

Because this is a core course you must complete 3 experimental credits by the last day of classes.  Turn the credit sheet in to the office indicated on the form by this date.  If you do not turn in your experimental credit sheet by this time you will receive an incomplete (X) for the course.  Your course grade will be posted when you complete the experimental credits.  If you have concerns or questions about your experimental credits contact Kent Mecklenburg (972) 883-2360 or kentm@utdallas.edu.

Audio or Video Recording

You may only make audio and video recordings for personal use to assist you in your studies of the course material.  Other uses require explicit permission from the Instructor.
School Closings
If the University closes, that information is immediately posted to the homepage at www.utdallas.edu.  The major radio and TV stations will also receive the information.
Disabilities

Disability Services facilitates the delivery of academic accommodations for students with disabilities. All new and returning students needing this service should contact Kerry Tate at 972-883-2098 before classes begin each semester, and should provide that office with a copy of their class schedule once registration is complete. 

